GAMING CHAIR. USER MANUAL

MIrPOBOE KPECJ10. PYKOBOACTBO MNOJIb3OBATEA

POLAR

ART. UR-7351113 GRAY/WHITE CEPbIN/BESHIN



COAEPXXAHUE
CONTENTS

1. KoMnneKT nocraBku
Chair Parts 2

2. Mopsapok c60pkKu
How to assemble 5

3. PerynupoBKa Kpecna
How to use 9

Ba)kHo!
Attention!

1) Nepen c60pKoi NPpoBepbTEe HaNMuUe BCex AeTanen.
Verify all parts before assembly.

2) U3o6parkeHus npeacTaBneHbl Ana obuen nHopMaumu. letanu Kpecna,
NPUHaANEXXHOCTU U 3Tanbl YCTAHOBKM COOTBETCTBYIOT MHCTPYKLMUSAIM PYKOBOACTBA.
The pictures in this guide may not look like your chair, but instruction guide is the
same regardless of model.

3) He ucnonb3yinte Kpecno A0 Tex nop, Noka He 6yAyT 3aTAHYTbl Bce 60NThl.
Do not use the chair unless all bolts and screws are tight.

4) Pa3 B 6 MecsiLeB NpoBepsanTe 3aTsXKKY 601TOB.
At least every six months check all bolts and screws to ensure they are tight, when the
screws and bolts are in loose position. It may cause danger or making noise.

5) He BcTaBalTe Ha KPecso HOraMu.
Do not use the chair as a step stool / ladder.

6) He MoiTe Kpecno BoAOMW, MCNONb3YUTE CYXYIO OUMCTKY OT MbINU.

BnaxkHylo NPOTUPKY AenaiTe TONbKO cneunanbHbiM CPeACTBOM AN OYUCTKU KOXMU.
Do not use the water to clean the chair, only use dry clean to wipe the dust or use the
professional leather clean tool.

7) He 3aTarmBanTe BUHTbI CJIMLLKOM KPenkKo, BO us6e)xxaHue noBpeXxaeHus pesb6bbl!
Do not tighten the screws too tightly to avoid damaging the threads!

POLAR
.




1. KOMMNNEKT NOCTABKU
CHAIR PARTS

[etanb A - cnuHKa, 1 wWr.

Part A - backrest x 1

Oetanb B - cupeHbe, 1 WIT.

Part B - seat x 1

Oetanb C - KPeCTOBUHA, 1 WIT.

Part C - base cross x 1

Oetanb D - rasnudrT, 1 wr.

Part D - gas lift x 1

[etansb E - Koneca, 5 wr.

Part E - casters x 5

POLAR
.




Oetanb F - NOANOKOTHUKM, 2 LUT.

Part F - armrests x 2

Aetanb G - MexaHU3M KayeHus
Ton-laH, 1 wr.

Part G - Top-Gun rocking
mechanism x 1

[OeTanb H - T-o6pasHbii AepXKaTesnb
CMUHKMU, 1 WT.

Part H - t-shaped backrest holder x 1
8 Oetanb | - BUHTbI M6X20MM, 4 WiT.
Part | - screws M6x20mm x 4
@ Oetanb J - BUHTbI M8X30MM, 4 WwrT.
Part J - screws M8x30mm x 4

POLAR
.




Oetanb K - KOMNNEKT noayLiek,
Twr.

Part K - cushion set x 1

Oetansb L - 3arnywku, 4 wr.

Part L - plugs x 4
@ Oetanb M - BUHTbI M6X35MM, 3 WIT.
Part M - screws M6x35mm x 3

Oetanb N - rpoBepbl, 4 WT.

Part N - grovers x 4

Oetanb O - WWEeCTUrPaHHUK, 1 WIT.

Part O - hex key x 1

MpoBepbTe coaep)KMMoe YNakoBKU M y6eauTechb B HaNUUYMU KOMMOHEHTOB.
ECNn KaKoW-N160 M3 KOMMOHEHTOB OTCYTCTBYET UMM He BKJIIOUEH B KOMMNNEKT,
o6paTUTech No MecTy NOKYMKM.

Please check and ensure the following parts are in the package.
If any parts are missing or not included, please call the local distributor for assistance.

4

POLAR
.




2. MOPAAOK CBEOPKH

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Bo3bMute KpectoBuHy (C)
D U yctaHoBuTe Konecuku (E)
B COOTBETCTBYIOLIME OTBEPCTUSA.
YcraHoBuTte rasnudT (D) B LEeHTP
c KPeCTOBUHbI.

1. Take the base (C) and attach
the casters (E) to the designated
holes.

Insert the gas lift (D) into the
center of the base.

2. YCTaHOBUTE MeXaHU3M
perynupoBKu (G) Ha 060POTHYIO
CTOPOHY cupeHbs (B),
NPUKPYTUTE MEXaHU3M
perynMpoBKu BUHTaMu M6x20 MM
.

2. Install the adjustment
mechanism (G) on the underside
of the seat (B) and secure it with
screws M6x20 mm (D).

POLAR
.




3. 3akpenute KOMMEKT noayLuek
(K) Ha cnuHKe (A).

Y6eautechb, UTO NOAYLUKU
YCTaHOBNEHbI POBHO

M HafleXKHO 3aKpenneHbl.

3. Attach the cushion set (K)

to the backrest (A).

Make sure the cushionsare level
and securely fastened.

4. MNpukpenute cnNUHKY (A)
K cupeHbio (B) ¢ nomowbio
T-06pasHoro aepxxarens (H)
v BuHTOB M8X30 MM (J).
Y6eauTtech, YTO CNUHKa
YCTaHOBJIEHA POBHO

M HapeXHO 3aKpenneHa.

4. Secure the backrest (A) to the
seat (B) using the t-shaped holder
(H) and screws M8x30 mm (J).
Ensure the backrest is aligned
properly and securely fastened.

POLAR
.




5. NMpukpenute noanokKoTHUKM (F)
K cupeHbio (B) u cnuHke (A)

€ NOMOLLbIO BUHTOB M6X20 MM (D).
Y6enuTtech, YTO NOAJIOKOTHUKMN
YCTaHOBJIEHbI CUMMETPUYHO.

5. Attach the armrests (F) to the
seat (B) and backrest (A) using
screws M6x20 mm ().

Ensure the armrests

are installed symmetrically.

6. YcraHoBuTe cupeHbe (B)
C NMPUKPENNEHHbIMU 3/IeMEHTaMU
Ha rasnudr (D).

6. Place the seat (B) with attached
components onto the gas lift (D).




7. NMpoBepbTe YCTOMUYMBOCTb Kpecna
n y6eguTechb, YTO BCE MEXaHU3MbI
pa6oTaloT KOPPEKTHO.
Hacnaxkpantecb BaliMMm

HOBbIM Kpeciom!

7. Check the stability of the chair
and ensure all mechanisms are
functioning correctly.

Enjoy your new chair!




2. PEFYJINPOBKA KPECNA
HOW TO USE

Pyuka B
Handle B

Pyuka A
Handle A

Ha)kmuTte Ha py4ky A 4TtoGbl
M3MEHUTb BbICOTY CUAEHBS.
Ha)xmuTte Ha py4ky B uto6bl
M3MEHUTb YroJl HAK/IOHa CMUHKMU.

Press the handle A to change
the seat height.

Press the handle B to change
the angle of the backrest.




FAPAHTUNHBIE OBSISATENIbCTBA U NPABUJIA TAPAHTUMHOIO OBCITY>KUBAHUS

W3roToBuTesIb rapaHTUPYeT, YTO U3AEesMne, MPUOBPETEHHOE Bami 1 0603Ha4YeHHOE B rapaHTUIHOM
TasioHe (,aaﬂee «M3,ae/714€»), SAB/I€TCS KOMIM/I€KTHbLIM, HE UMEeeT MexaHN4eCKnx ﬂOBpE‘)K,aeHVIﬁ u
COOTBETCTBYET YCTAHOBIIEHHBIM Ha MOMEHT MOKYIKM CTaHAAPTaM Ka4ecTBa, 6e301acHOCTH.

1. KOMNNeKTHOCTb n3fenus npoeepsietcs MokynaTeneM Npu noslyyeHnn ToBapa B NPUCYTCTBUN
Mpopnaeua. NMocnenpopa)kHble NPeTeH3nn No YKOMMIEKTOBAHHOCTN U3AEeNU He MPUHUMAIOTCS.
2. VsrotoBuTenb obecneyviBaeT 6eCrnnaTHbIN PEeMOHT U3AeNINsA TObKO B CllyYae OGHapyXeHus
nedeKToB NPOU3BOACTBEHHOIO XapakTepa.

3. M3roToBMTENb OCTaBISET 3@ COGOM NPaBo OTKasa OT 6eCniaTHOro rapaHTUNHOIO PEMOHTa B
cnefyioLmx cnyvasx:

« Ecnun unsgenue nMmeet cnefbl NOCTOPOHHEro BMelwaTenibCTea nnm 6blna nonbiTka
CaMOCTOSATE/IbHOrO PEMOHTA.

« Ecnun O6Hapy)KeHbl HeCaHKUMOHMPOBAHHbIE N3MEHEHNA KOHCTPYKUUN n3genms.

« Ecnv nspgenve skCniyaTypoBanock He B COOTBETCTBUM CO CBOUM LiefIeBbIM NpefHa3HaveHnem
Wnn B yCnoeuax, ANs KOTOPbIX OHO He npeaHa3HayeHo.

« Ecnv nspenvie Ncnonb3oBanock ¢ ypHUTYPOR, He NPefyCMOTPEHHOM N3roToBUTeNEM.

* Ecnu B rapaHTUMHOM TanoHe NpUCYTCTBYIOT MCMPaBNeHUs, He 3aBepeHHble NPOAABLIOM.

« Ecnun ﬂe!beKT NnoABUNCA B pe3ynbTaTe OTCYTCTBUA NepnognyeckKoro noaTarmBaHna pe3b6OBbIX
COefMHEHN NO Mepe HapoBHOCTN.

4. FapaHTus He PacnpoCTPaHSAeTCsa Ha cneayloLmne HeMCNpPaBHOCTU:

* MexaHuyeckne NoBpeXAeHUs, Kak BHYTPEHHUE, Tak 1 BHELLHWE, MOJyYeHHble B pesysibTate
Henpan‘leoﬁl aKCnayaTauumn, yCTaHOBKU WU TRPAHCNOPTUPOBKU NOKynaTeseM, a Takxe
NOBPEXAEHUS, MONYYEHHbIE BC/IEACTBME NPEBLILIEHUS AOMNYCTUMON HAarPy3K1 Ha KPecso.

« MNoBpexxaeHUs, Bbl3BaHHble NonagaHMeM Ha NOBEPXHOCTb U3AENNSA eOKUX BELLLeCTB 1
Xupgkocrten.

* MoBpexXAeHUs, Bbi3BaHHbIE CTUXMEN, MOXKAPOM, ObITOBbIMKU hakTopamMu.

+ CKpWN Kpecna, Kapkaca Kpecia Wam OTAesbHbIX YacTell Kpecsa, MeXaHn3MOoB Uu yacTen
MeXaHW3MOB.

5. I'apaHTml l:lelZCTBVITeJ'IbHa npu HannunMn I'apaHTVII;IHOI'O TanoHa, 3aBepPeHHOro ne4vaTbto
nNpoAaBLa W NOANUCAHHOrO NoKynaTeneM. Bce noss, ykasaHHble B rapaHTUHOM TanoHe
o6s3aTenNbHbl K 3aMofiHeHuo!

6. FapaHTUMHBIM CPOK yCTaHaBNMBaeTCs B TedeHue 18 MecsaueBs. Mpoao/HKUTENBHOCTb
rapaHTUMHOIO CPOKa YKa3blBaeTCs B rapaHTUNHOM TafloHe N MCUYUCNSIETCH C AaTbl NPOAaxMu
v3penvs.

7. 0aTta npopa)kun n3fgenus ykasbiBaeTcs B rapaHTUMHOM TafloHe.

8. [apaHTWs Ha 3aMeH&HHbIe KOMMOHEHThI MPeKpaLLlaeTcs BMeCTe C rapaHTuen Ha usgenve.

9. M3roToBuTENb CHUMAET C Ce6si OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ BO3MOXKHbIN BPEA, MPSIMO UM KOCBEHHO
HaHEeCeHHbIN Kyl'lﬂeHHOIZ I'IpOIJyKLLMeIZ ngaMm, AOMaWHUM XXKUMBOTHBIM, UMY LLLIECTBY B Ciy4ae, ecnin
3TO NPOU3OLLNO B Pe3y/ibTaTe HECOGNIOAEHNS NPABWIT U YCNOBUI SKCMyaTaLmum, YCTaHOBKM
n3nenusa; yMbllNEeHHbIX NN HEOCTOPOXKHbIX IJ,EI;ICTBI/I;I I'IOTpeGVITe]'IQ UNn TpeTbux nuu.

10. Cpok cny»6bl Kpecna 5 ner.

[Nata usrotoeneHus (Mecsu, roa) ykasaHa Ha yrnakoBke.

NMPOU3BOAUTEJb:

ECO GROUP HONG KONG LIMITED.

Appec: UNIT 617, 6/F131-132 CONNAUGHT ROAD WEST, SOLO WORKSHOPS, HONG KONG,
CHINA.

3asop-usrotosutens B Kutae.
UmMnopTep/noc: B P
OO0 «CapoBasi TexHMKa N MHCTPYMeHTbI», 105082, r. Mockea, yn. Bonbluas Moytoas,
. 40, ctp. 1, 3Tax 3, K. 7A

UMnopTep/nocraBwumk: B Pecny6nuke Benapychb:

OO0 «TA KoMnnekT», 220103 r. MuHck, yn. KHopuHa, 50, k. 302A.

UmnopTep/noc Pecny K TaH:

TOO «ECO Group Kazakhstan (2KO Mpynn KasaxcTaH)», r. AniMaTsl,

ANMaTUHCKWUI panoH, yn. Bansakosa, 3gaHve 222.




WARRANTY OBLIGATIONS AND WARRANTY SERVICE RULES

The manufacturer guarantees that the product purchased by you and indicated in the warranty
coupon (hereinafter referred to as the “Product”), is complete, has no mechanical damage and
complies with the quality and safety standards established at the time of purchase.

1. The completeness of the Product is checked by the Buyer upon receipt of the goods in the
presence of Seller. After-sales claims regarding the completeness of products are not accepted.

2. The Manufacturer provides free repair of the Product only in case of detection manufacturing
defects.

3. The manufacturer reserves the right to refuse free warranty repairs in the following cases:

« If the Product has traces of unauthorized intervention or there was an attempt torepair.

« If unauthorized changes to the design of the Product are detected.

« If the Product was not used in accordance with its intended purpose or conditions for which it is
not intended.

« If the product was used with accessories not provided by the Manufacturer.

« If the warranty card contains corrections that are not certified by the Seller.

« If the defect appears as a result of the lack of periodic tightening of the threaded connections as
needed.

4. The warranty does not cover the following faults:

* Mechanical damage, both internal and external, resulting from improper operation, installation or
transportation by the Buyer, as well as damage resulting from exceeding the permissible load on
the chair.

+ Damage caused by contact with the surface of the Product by caustic substances and liquids.

+ Damage caused by elements, fire, household factors.

« Creaking of the chair, chair frame or individual parts of the chair, mechanisms or parts
Mechanisms.

5. The warranty is valid in the presence of a warranty card certified by the seal of the Seller and
signed by the Buyer. All fields specified in the Warranty Card are required for filling!

6. The warranty period is 18 months. Duration of warranty the period is indicated in the Warranty
Card and is calculated from the Date of sale of the Product.

7. The date of sale of the Product is indicated in the Warranty Card.

8. The warranty for replaced components terminates along with the warranty for the Product.

9. The manufacturer declines responsibility for possible harm, directly or indirectly caused by
purchased products to people, pets, property if it occurred as a result of non-compliance with the
rules and operating conditions, installation of the product; intentional or careless actions of the
consumer or third parties.

10. The service life of the chair is 5 years.

The date of manufacture (month, year) is indicated on the packaging.

NMPOU3BOAUTENDb:
ECO GROUP HONG KONG LIMITED.
Appec: UNIT 617, 6/F131-132 CONNAUGHT ROAD WEST, SOLO WORKSHOPS, HONG KONG,
CHINA.
3aBof-nsrotosutens B Kutae.

pTep/nocT : B P
OO0 «CapoBas TeXHMKA U MHCTPYMeHTbI», 105082, r. MockBa, yn. Bonblas Moytosas,
.40, cTp. 1, aTax 3, K. 7A.

/nocrT: :B B

[e]e]6) «T,El, KOMnneK-r» 220103 r MuHCK, yn KHOpMHa 50, k. 302A.

pTep/n TaH.
TOO «ECO Group Kazakhstan (3KO I’pynn Kaaaxc‘raH)» r. AnMatbl, ANMaTUHCKUIA panoH,
yn. Baii3akoBa, 3p0aHune 222.




